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India Office Library, Londen

*244, SHRI BABURAO PATEL: Will the Minister of EDUGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the UK. Government have finally set up the proposed dri-
bunal to divide the contenis .of the Indja Office Library in London between Indis and Pakistan;

™) ¥ so, the names of the mem-
ey of the {ribunal;
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() .if the reply 40
be i the tiephitive the 'rea ’*i';:
mmsﬁ appointing e ¢fblitl;

@) the staps -Govermmedt ‘abe tﬂkiﬂg;-‘lo selve this yproblem?

(DR. TRIGUNA SEN): -(a) -No, -&ir.

(b) Deoes not -atise,

#e) ang (d). The ierms ol téler-
ence of the proposed Tribunal thave not yet been agreed upon by all con-
cerndd. While 4he GoVernment -bf

Ipdia have agreed to the proposal of the Government of the VK. 'regﬂ‘g-
ihg 4he wyptem ¥ Jaw 4o be'gpplied by, the Tribunal for the settisment.of the wueskion, the Wecision of the Pallciptaei ‘“Genjetnimipdet o0 thic iseus s il awaited. [The need dor an enrly sefflement of the question was“point-
e@ out >fo the Pritish Setwetdty of
State for Commonwedlth Afigics .in Dés#mber, 1967. The UK. .Governh-
Hent wre comtinitmy théir elorts 'to get the .reply of the Pakistan IGow-
ernment.

apg8, SHRI HIMATSINGKA: “Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Prime Minister visited the border areas of NEFA in December, 1967;

"ib) I so, whether she studied the question of abolishing the inmer-line comtro] arrangement preventing movial intercourse of the NEFA people with thoge of the surrounding areas of A o [ . md

Ty it so, the decision taken by Gevernment -on this issue.in the light of her latest wisit?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME A¥F-
FAIRS (SHRI YIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) Yes Sir. Some places in the border region of NEFA were
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¢b)< Al importent’ matters were consileed and- exarmined!

(c) There is no proposal to withdraw the Inpeo: Eine: wrangement.
According tq the present procedure there is' no resgiriction on the movement of“the people of Nefa to the plains but plains people have to take petapits before they. enter. Nefa for reasons of security.

Buddhist Tourists

*248, SHRI CHENGALRAYA
NAIDU: Will the Minister of TOUR-

ISM'AND CIVIL AVIATION be.

pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that

Taunch a package programme for attracting Buddhist tourists to India;

(by whether it is: also.a.fact that:

Government are contemplating a specidl scheme tp gttract Buddhist teurists. to Malanda, Sanchi and-other:

places of; Buddhist interests)

(c) if =p, the details thereof; and.
(d) when the scheme is likely to be-

implemented.

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM.

AND. CIVIL AVIATION
KARAN SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The packmge programme mens tioned at (a) above will cover Nal-

(DR,

of Buddhist interest.

(c) Accommodation facilities already exist. at. Bodh Gaya, Sanchi, Kuyshjnagar and Axan‘aa. These will be. fyriher expanded end improved during the Fourth Plen period. A Tourist Shala is under construction at Rajgir ang & chair-lift is alto being installed to carry pilgrims up the Ratnagirl- hill.

Details of the schemes to provide additional facilities at-these places and at other plaees of Buddhist interest have yet to be finalised..

(dy During the Fourth, Five Yepz,

Plan period.

Tourist Department was proposing.ta.

m.smﬂhhf Boak: T, was: & 0.!.&.. .
. Aaent

'lls smu C K CHAKRAPAN[:
SHRT- BROGENDRA JHA;
SHRT K. ANIRUDHAN;
SHRI' JYOTIRMOY BASU: .
SHRI UMANATH:

SHRI DEVEN SEN:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FﬂfRSbepIsnsedto state:

(a) whether Government have gone through the communist party publication “I was a CIA agent in India” by Jotm Smith;

(b) whether each and: every. cuse mentioned in the: hook has. been investigated thoroughly;

(e} if-s0; by whom and when; and

(d) whether. any report has heen:
repeived?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI Y, B, CHAVAN): (a)
Yes, Slr.

(b) to (d). On an examination of its.contents, no action has been considered ‘necessary.

Crimes in Delhi

*250. SHRI P. RAMAMURTI:
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN:
SHRI GANESH GHOSH:
SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL:
SHRI K. RAMANI:
SHRI; BEDABRATA BA.RUA
SHRI Y. A. PRASAD:
SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO:
SHRI ' SHIV KUMAR

SHASTRI:

DR. SURYA PRAKASH FURI;

Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there was an increase in crime in Delhi in 1987 as compared to 1966;

(b) if so, the total number of. muyrders, kidnappings end _stabbing cases, that took place in 1967; and.

(¢) the action taken by Government to check such crimes?

